
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
STONEFIELD INVESTMENT
FUND III, L.L.C.; SF2 RE1, L.L.C.;
and MAPLE ROCK, L.L.C.;

vs.

Defendants-Respondents,
L AND J ENTERPRISES 1, L.L.C.
and LANCE SCHONER

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

Docket A-509-23

CIVIL ACTION

On appeal from the Superior Court of
New Jersey, Law Division, Ocean
County, Docket- OCN-L-1807-19

Sat below:
Hon. Valter Must, J.S.C.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

LAW OFFICES
HONIG & GREENBERG, L.L.C.
1949 Berlin Road
Suite 200
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003
(856) 770-0990
Adam D. Greenberg, Esq. (ID# 030931994)
Of counsel and on the brief
AGREENBERG@HGLLCLAW.COM

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Judgments, Orders, and Rulings	iii
Table of Transcripts	iii
Table of Authorities	iii
Table of Cases	iii
Table of Rules	vi
Table of Statutes	vi
Table of Regulations	vi
Table of Authorities	vi
Appendix Table of Contents	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	11
LEGAL ARGUMENT	14
I. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO FOLLOW THE APPELLATE MANDATE TO MAKE FACTUAL FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW. THE FACTUAL FINDINGS MADE WERE CONTRADICTED BY THE TESTIMONY. (Not Raised below as this is an appellate argument).	14
II. THE TRIAL COURT’S LEGAL DECISION THAT THE CFA DID NOT APPLY WAS, AGAIN, MISTAKEN. (RAISED BELOW 1T46:5-50:23; 2T4:20-5:18; 2T16:23-17:5).	23

III. THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS ORIGINAL JURISDICTION TO ENTER JUDGMENT FOR PLAINTIFF. ALTERNATIVELY, THE MATTER SHOULD BE REMANDED TO A DIFFERENT TRIAL JUDGE. (Not raised below, appellate argument).

26

CONCLUSION

29

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

<u>Description</u>	<u>Page</u>
Order Transferring Venue (July 12, 2019)	Pa16
Order relieving counsel (July 10, 2020)	Pa024
Order of Dismissal (May 23, 2022)	Pa026
Remand Decision/Order (June 27, 2023)	Pa143
Order of Dismissal October 2, 2023	Pa163

TRANSCRIPTS

Trial Transcript, May 23, 2022	1T
Transcript on remand, October 2, 2023	2T

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

<u>CASE NAME</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>All the Way Towing, L.L.C. v. Bucks County Int’l, Inc.,</u> 236 <u>N.J.</u> 431 (2019)	1,13,15,16, 20,21,22,24 25,26,27
<u>Baldauf v. Nathan Russell, Inc.,</u> 88 <u>N.J.L.</u> 303 (1915)	16, 17
<u>Balducci v. Cige,</u> 240 <u>N.J.</u> 574 (2020)	19
<u>Balsamides v. Protameen Chems., Inc.,</u> 160 <u>N.J.</u> 352 (1999)	2
<u>Bosland v. Warnock Dodge, Inc.,</u> 197 <u>N.J.</u> 543 (2009)	23, 24
<u>CDK Global, L.L.C. v. Tulley Auto Group, Inc.,</u>	21

489 <u>F.Supp. 3d</u> 282 (D.N.J. 2020)	
<u>Coastal Group, Inc. v. Dryvit Systems, Inc.</u> , 274 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 171 (App.Div. 1994)	25
<u>Cox v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 138 <u>N.J.</u> 2 (1994)	21, 23, 24
<u>D’Ercole Sales v. Fruehauf Corp.</u> , 206 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 11 (App.Div. 1985)	24, 25
<u>Doe v. Poritz</u> , 142 <u>N.J.</u> 1 (1995)	16
<u>Flanigan v. McFeely</u> , 20 <u>N.J.</u> 414 (1956)	14
<u>Graziano v. Grant</u> , 326 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 328 (App.Div. 1999)	27
<u>Henebema v. Raddi</u> , 452 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 438 (App. Div. 2017), <u>certif. denied</u> , 233 <u>N.J.</u> 215 (2018)	14
<u>Hundred E. Credit Corp. v. Eric Shuster Corp.</u> , 212 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 350 (App.Div. 1986), <u>certif. denied</u> , 107 <u>N.J.</u> 60 (1986)	24, 25
<u>Judson v. Peoples Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 25 <u>N.J.</u> 17 (1957)	23
<u>Klier v. Sordoni Skanska Const. Co.</u> , 337 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 76 (App. Div. 2001)	16
<u>Lowenstein v. Newark Bd. of Educ.</u> , 35 <u>N.J.</u> 94 (1961)	14

<u>Manahawkin Convalescent v. O'Neill,</u> 217 <u>N.J.</u> 99 (2014)	23, 24
<u>Marascio v. Campanella,</u> 298 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 491 (App. Div. 1997)	25
<u>Murnane v. Finch Landscaping, LLC,</u> 420 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 331 (App.Div. 2011)	18, 19, 25
<u>In re O'Brien,</u> 423 <u>B.R.</u> 477 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2010)	21
<u>Peter W. Kero, Inc. v. Terminal Constr. Corp.,</u> 6 <u>N.J.</u> 361 (1951)	23
<u>Seidman v. Clifton Sav. Bank, S.L.A.,</u> 205 <u>N.J.</u> 150 (2011)	2
<u>State v. Kosch,</u> 454 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 444 (App. Div. 2018);	14
<u>State v. G.C.,</u> 188 <u>N.J.</u> 118 (2006)	16
<u>Sun Chemical Corp. v. Fike Corp.,</u> 981 <u>F.3d</u> 231 (3d. Cir. 2020)	21, 22
<u>Tomaino v. Burman,</u> 364 <u>N.J.Super.</u> 224 (App. Div. 2003)	14

TABLE OF STATUTES

<u>N.J.S.</u> 56:8-1	15, 18, 22, 24, 25
<u>N.J.S.</u> 56:8-136 to -152	18, 22, 24
<u>N.J.S.</u> 56:8-137	18

TABLE OF REGULATIONS

<u>N.J.A.C.</u> 13:45A-16.1	22, 24
-----------------------------	--------

TABLE OF RULES

<u>R.2:9-1</u>	14
<u>N.J.Evid.R.</u> 601	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pressler & Verniero, Current N.J. Court Rules, cmt. 2 on <u>R.2:9-1</u> (2019)	14
---	----

APPENDIX¹ TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Description of Item</u>	<u>Page</u>
Complaint	001
Order to Transfer Venue (July 12,2019)	016
Answer	017
Order relieving counsel (July 10, 2020)	024
Order of Dismissal (May 23, 2022)	026
Notice of Appeal	027
Exhibit P-1 284 Ellison St. Contract	031
Exhibit P-2 284 Ellison \$53,000.00 payment	037
Exhibit P-3 284 Ellison \$53,000.00 payment	038
Exhibit P-4 110 Schooner	039
Exhibit P-5 110 Schooner Payment Receipt	040
Exhibit P-6 106 Lawrence Invoice	041
Exhibit P-7 106 Lawrence Payment Receipt	042
Exhibit P-8 106 Lawrence Invoice/payment	043
Exhibit P-9 106 Lawrence Payment Receipt	044
Exhibit P-10 25 Deer Run Invoice	045
Exhibit P-11 25 Deer Run Payment Receipt	046
Exhibit P-12 1410 Kay Payment Receipt	047
Exhibit P-13 Requests for Admission	048
Answers to Requests	053
Exhibit P-14 Interrogatories	055
Answers to Interrogatories	077
Exhibit P-15 Contractor Registration	085
Exhibit P-16 Text message	096
Exhibit P-17 Verified Petition of Mr. Schoner	097
Exhibit P-18 Affidavit of Mr. Schoner	103
Exhibit P-19 Affidavit of Mr. Schoner	105
Exhibit P-20 Judgment of Conviction	108
Exhibit P-21 Sentencing Memorandum, US Attorney	113
Exhibit P-22 Guilty Plea Transcript	118
Appellate Decision A-2882-21 (June 27, 2023)	143
Dismissal Order (October 2, 2023)	163
Notice of Appeal	164
